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serve the State Penitentiary in order that the Village might
maintain its sewer.

Subd. 2. The State conveys to the Village of Bayport
all materials, equipment, fixtures and constructed additional
treatment facilities at the Village of Bayport sewage treatment
plant.

Subd. 3. The conveyance.is without consideration.

Subd. 4. An instrument of conveyance thereof may be
executed by the Governor and attested by the Secretary of
State.

Approved April 3, 1959.

CHAPTER 162—S. F. No. 95
An act relating to state employees retirement fund,

amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.12, Subdivi-
sion 1, and adding new subdivisions thereto, and repealing
Section 352.117, Subdivision 3, and Section 352.66, Subdivi-
sions 1 and 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.12,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

352.12 Subdivision 1. Death before termination of
service. // a member dies before Ms state service has termi-
nated and neither a survivor benefit nor a reversionary an-
nuity is payable as provided herein, a refundment shall be
paid to his beneficiary or, if there be none, to the representa-
tive of his estate in an amount equal to his accumulated deduc-
tions plus interest thereon to the date of death at the rate of
two percent per annum compounded annually. The designated
beneficiary or representative of the estate of a member who
may have received a disability annuity shall not be entitled to
the payment of interest upon any balance remaining to his
credit in the fund at the time of death.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.12, is
amended by adding the following new subdivisions:

352.12 Subd. 5. Death of former member. // a
former member of the association dies and he has not received
an annuity or a retirement allowance, a refundment shall be
paid to his designated beneficiary or, if there be none, to the
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representative of his estate, in an amount equal to his ac-
cumulated deductions.

352.12 Subd. 6. Failure to select optional annuity or
reversionary annuity. // an annuitant dies who at the time of
retirement selected neither an optional annuity or a reversion-
ary annuity, there shall be paid to his designated beneficiary
or, if there be none, to the representative of his estate, an
amount equal to the excess, if any, of the accumulated deduc-
tions to the credit of the annuitant at the time of retirement
over and above the aggregate of (1) all annuities and retire-
ment allowances he had received and which had accrued in his
lifetime, and (2) the annuity, if applicable, payable to his
surviving spouse under section 352.115, Subdivision .

352.12 Subd. 7, Deductions totaling more than an-
nuity paid. // an annuitant dies who at the time of retire-
ment selected either an optional annuity or a reversionary
annuity, and the total amounts paid thereunder are less than
the accumulated deductions to the credit of the annuitant at the
time of retirement, the balance of such accumulated deductions
shall be paid to the person designated by the annuitant in writ-
ing to receive the same, but if no such designation has been
made by the annuitant the remaining balance of such accumu-
lated deductions shall be paid to the representative of his
estate.

352.12 Subd. 8. Death of recent annuitant prior to
effective date. // an annuitant who retired subsequent to
June 30, 1957, died prior to the effective date of this subdivi-
sion, there shall be paid to his designated beneficiary or, if
there be none, to the representative of his estate, an amount
equal to the excess, if any, of the accumulated deductions to
the credit of the annuitant at the time of retirement over and
above, the aggregate of (1) all annuities he had, received and
which had accrued in his lifetime and, (2) payments made
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 352.117, Sub-
division 3. • "• •

352.12 Subd. 9. Designation of beneficiary. The
designation of a, beneficiary or person to receive any accumu-
lated salary deductions remaining to the credit of a member,
a former member, or an annuitant, at the time of his death, as
provided in this section, must be in writing and must be filed
with the retirement board prior to the-death of the member,
former member, or annuitant.

Sec. 3. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
352.117, Subdivision 3, and Section 352.66, Subdivisions 1 and
2, are hereby repealed.
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Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall become effec-
tive upon passage.

Approved April 3; 1959. . , .' • , \

• • CHAPTER 163—S. F. No. 183
An act relating to game and fish; reducing fees for beaver _

and otter seals and establishing a fee 'for fisher seals; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 984$, Subdivision-SO.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.46, Sub-
division 20, is amended to read:

Subd. 20. Beaver, otter, and fisher seals, fees. Cou-
pons, tags, or seals may be obtained upon payment of the
following fees:

(1) One nonresident shipping coupon for each in-
dividual nonresident fishing license, $1;

(2) Beaver, fisher or otter seals, 25 cents.
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 98.46, Subdi-

vision 21, is amended to read:
Subd. 21. Date of purchase of seals. Within the time

designated by the commissioner, not exceeding ten days after
the close of a beaver, fisher or otter trapping season, or the
expiration of a beaver trapping permit, every licensee or per-
mittee having taken beaver, fisher-or otter, shall present each
skin and such other portions of every such beaver, fisher or
-otter as may be required by the commissioner, to the inspec-
tion of a state game warden, who shall affix to each skin a
metal locking seal, in the presence-of'the licensee or permittee.

Sec. 3. This act takesyeffect on January 1, 1960.
•Approved1 April 3, 1959. ; '

CHAPTER 164—S. F. No. 297
An act relating to wild animals; providing for the taking

thereof by non-resident students; amending Minnesota Stat-
utes 1957, Section 98.45, by adding a subdivision.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


